

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

**COMMONWEALTH OF** )  
**VIRGINIA EX REL. KENNETH** )  
**T. CUCCINELLI, II,** )  
**in his official capacity as Attorney** )  
**General of Virginia,** )  
**Plaintiff,** )  
**v.** )  
**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,** )  
**Secretary of the Department** )  
**of Health and Human Services,** )  
**in her official capacity,** )  
**Defendant.** )

**No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, U. S.  
REPS. PAUL BROUN, TODD AKIN, ROB BISHOP, JOHN BOEHNER, MICHAEL  
BURGESS, DAN BURTON, ERIC CANTOR, MIKE CONAWAY, MARY FALLIN, JOHN  
FLEMING, VIRGINIA FOXX, TRENT FRANKS, SCOTT GARRETT, LOUIE GOHMERT,  
BOB GOODLATTE, JEB HENSARLING, WALTER JONES, STEVE KING, DOUG  
LAMBORN, ROBERT LATTA, MICHAEL MCCAUL, CATHY MCMORRIS RODGERS,  
JERRY MORAN, MIKE PENCE, JEAN SCHMIDT, LAMAR SMITH, TODD TIAHRT,  
ZACH WAMP, AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEE TO CHALLENGE THE  
PRESIDENT & CONGRESS ON HEALTH CARE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

John P. Tuskey\*  
Laura Hernandez (VA Bar #29853)  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE  
1000 Regent University Dr.  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 226-2489

Jay Alan Sekulow\*  
Colby M. May (VA Bar #19734)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stuart J. Roth\*  
AMER. CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
201 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 546-8890

\* - Not admitted in this court

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## **CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT EMPOWER CONGRESS TO COERCE INDIVIDUAL PURCHASES MERELY BECAUSE DECISIONS NOT TO PURCHASE AFFECT INTERSTATE COMMERCE. ....	4
II. THE ABSENCE OF A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE IN THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT INCREASES THE LIKELIHOOD OF IMMEDIATE HARM TO THE STATES.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	18-20
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6-7, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	18-19
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3-6, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4, 6
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	4, 6-7, 22
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (codified in part in 12 U.S.C. §§5201-02, 5211-41) .....	7-8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, <i>amended by</i> Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Affordable Health Care for America Act of 2009, H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (engrossed as agreed to or passed by House), *available at* [http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111\\_cong\\_bills&docid=f:h3962eh.txt.pdf](http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_cong_bills&docid=f:h3962eh.txt.pdf). ..... 20

Gov. Arnold Schwarzenegger, Press Conference to Discuss Federal Health Care Reform (Apr. 29, 2010) (transcript available at <http://gov.ca.gov/speech/15034/>)..... 17-18

*Implementation of Federal Health Care Reform: Joint Hearing Before S. Subcomm. on Health & Human Servs. & Assembly Comm. on Health, 2009-10 Sess. (2009-10) (statement of Jon Kingsdale, Exec. Director, Commonwealth of Massachusetts Health Insurance Connector Authority), [http://senweb03.senate.ca.gov/committee/standing/health/California\\_Testimony\\_of\\_Jon\\_Kingsdale.pdf](http://senweb03.senate.ca.gov/committee/standing/health/California_Testimony_of_Jon_Kingsdale.pdf).....* 17

Mem. in Supp. of Gov't's Mot. to Dismiss. .... 9, 20, 22

Mike Geeslin & Dianne Longley, Overview of Federal Health Insurance Reform Requirements and TDI Implementation Planning, Apr. 22, 2010, <http://www.tdi.state.tx.us/reports/documents/fedhlthreform4222010.ppt>. .... 16

National Governor's Association, Health Reform Implementation Resource Center, <http://www.nga.org/portal/site/nga/menuitem.751b186f65e10b568a278110501010a0/?vgnextoid=7f8844ce25208210VgnVCM1000005e00100aRCRD&vgnnextchannel=92ebc7df618a2010VgnVCM1000001a01010aRCRD>. 12-13

Oklahoma Insurance Department, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, <http://www.ok.gov/oid/PPAC.html> (last visited May 26, 2010)..... 16

OpenCongress, H.R. 3962 - Affordable Health Care for America Act, <http://www.opencongress.org/bill/111-h3962/show> (last visited May 27, 2010). .... 19-20

Posting of Rosalind Helderman to the Virginia Politics Blog, [http://voices.washingtonpost.com/virginiapolitics/2010/05/former\\_speaker\\_of\\_the\\_house.html](http://voices.washingtonpost.com/virginiapolitics/2010/05/former_speaker_of_the_house.html) (May 14, 2010, 16:01 ET)..... 14

Posting of Suzy Khimm to MoJo Blog, <a href="http://motherjones.com/mojo/2010/03/how-states-could-sabotage-health-reform">http://motherjones.com/mojo/2010/03/how-states-could-sabotage-health-reform</a> (Apr. 1, 2010, 3:00 PDT). ....	12
Press Release, Gov. Chris Gregoire, Gov. Gregoire Takes Immediate Steps to Implement Healthcare Reform in Washington State (April 1, 2010), <a href="http://www.governor.wa.gov/news/news-view.asp?pressRelease=1469&amp;newsType=1">http://www.governor.wa.gov/news/news-view.asp?pressRelease=1469&amp;newsType=1</a> . ....	15
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Secretary Paulson Statement on Stabilizing the Automotive Industry (Dec. 19, 2008), <a href="http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/hp1332.htm">http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/hp1332.htm</a> . ....	8
Press Release, Virginia Secretary of Health and Human Resources, Virginia Secretary of Health and Human Resources Dr. Bill Hazel Announces Virginia Health Reform Initiative (May 14, 2010), <a href="http://www.hhr.virginia.gov/News/viewRelease.cfm?id=175">http://www.hhr.virginia.gov/News/viewRelease.cfm?id=175</a> . ....	13-14
Texas Department of Insurance, Federal Health Care Reform Resource Page, <a href="http://www.tdi.state.tx.us/consumer/cpmhealthcare.html">http://www.tdi.state.tx.us/consumer/cpmhealthcare.html</a> (last visited May 27, 2010). ....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 14</i> , (James Madison) (George W. Cary & James McClellan eds., 2001). ....	2
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> , (James Madison) (George W. Cary & James McClellan eds., 2001). ....	2
The Hopper, <a href="http://blog.senatedemocrats.wa.gov/the-hopper/health-reform-implementation-panel-gets-to-work-wednesday/">http://blog.senatedemocrats.wa.gov/the-hopper/health-reform-implementation-panel-gets-to-work-wednesday/</a> (May 24, 2010). ....	14-15
Tiffany Kary & Chris Scinta, <i>JPMorgan Gave Lehman \$138 Billion After Bankruptcy (Update3)</i> , Bloomberg.com, Sept. 16, 2008, <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601087&amp;sid=aX7mhYCHmVf8&amp;refer=home">http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601087&amp;sid=aX7mhYCHmVf8&amp;refer=home</a> . ....	8
Victoria Colliver, <i>State Lawmakers Discuss Health Care Challenges</i> , San Fran. Chron., May 13, 2010, available at <a href="http://articles.sfgate.com/2010-05-13/bay-area/20896084_1_health-law-federal-law-new-law">http://articles.sfgate.com/2010-05-13/bay-area/20896084_1_health-law-federal-law-new-law</a> . ....	16-17
